

Nos. 16-16486 & 16-16783

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. DAVID S. MURANSKY, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

JAMES H. PRICE, ERIC ALAN ISAACSON,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CIP)	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. ALLOWING STANDING FOR TECHNICAL FACTA VIOLATIONS WOULD DO GREAT DAMAGE TO BUSINESS WITHIN THIS CIRCUIT.....	5
A. Plaintiff’s Lawyers Have Weaponized FACTA	5
B. Failure To Enforce Article III Standing Pressures Businesses To Settle, Even in Nonmeritorious Lawsuits	9
II. MURANSKY LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	13
A. Standing Requires a Concrete Injury in Fact, Even Where a Plaintiff Has Alleged a Statutory Violation	13
B. Muransky Lacks Standing Because the Alleged 6+4 FACTA Violation Caused No Harm or Material Risk of Harm	17
C. This Court Should Follow the Majority of Post- <i>Spokeo</i> Decisions Rejecting Standing for Technical FACTA Violations and Reject the Erroneous Minority Decisions.....	20

1.	The Panel’s Arguments Were Incorrect.....	21
2.	Arguments of the Minority of Courts Finding FACTA Standing Are Incorrect.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Assucrazioni Generali SPA v. Agility Logistics Corp.,
 No. 08-22825-CIV, 2009 WL 4421262
 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2009)23

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)10

* *Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.*, 883 F.3d 776
 (9th Cir. 2018) 9, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26

Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc., 836 F.3d 925
 (8th Cir. 2016)16

Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc., 926 F.3d 329
 (7th Cir. 2019)16

* *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)5, 20, 25

Coleman v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 1:17-CV-119-SNLJ,
 2018 WL 1785477 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2018)21

* *Crupar-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am., Inc.*, 861 F.3d 76
 (2d Cir. 2017).....9, 16, 17, 21, 26

Everett v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div., No. 16-cv-2810-
 SHL-TMP, 2017 WL 1830165 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 18,
 2017)21

Flaum v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc., 204 F. Supp. 3d 1337
 (S.D. Fla. 2016)12

Gardner v. Appleton Baseball Club, Inc., No. 09-C-705,
 2010 WL 1368663 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2010).....7

Authorities primarily relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

Gennock v. Kirkland’s, Inc.:

No. 17-454, 2017 WL 6883933 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2017)26

No. 17-454, 2019 WL 5328883 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019), *adopted by* 2019 WL 5310210 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2019) 26-27

Gesten v. Burger King Corp., No. 17-22541-Civ-Scola, 2017 WL 4326101 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2017).....9, 13, 18, 19, 21

Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp., 209 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2016)25

Hendrick v. Aramark Corp., 263 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 18

Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc., 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc., 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....27

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.:

No. 2:15-0190 (WJM), 2017 WL 2587617 (D.N.J. June 14, 2017), *aff’d in relevant part*, 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 18

* 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)*passim*

* *Katz v. Donna Karan Co.*, 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)9, 21

Katz v. Metro. Transp. Auth., No. 17-CV-472 (KAM), 2017 WL 6734185 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2017)..... 19

Kirchein v. Pet Supermarket, Inc., 297 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2018)13, 21

Llewellyn v. AZ Compassionate Care Inc., No. CV-16-04181-PHX-DGC, 2017 WL 1437632 (D. Ariz. Apr. 24, 2017)9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)14, 22

* *Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC*, 843 F.3d 724
 (7th Cir. 2016)4, 9, 17, 21, 26

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.:

 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018)23, 24

 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)21, 22, 23, 24

* *Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*, 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016),
reh’g en banc denied, 855 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2017)4, 14, 16, 26

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of
 Transp.*, 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)16

Paci v. Costco Wholesale Corp., No. 16-cv-0094,
 2017 WL 1196918 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017)25

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)15

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....22

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....8

Salcedo v. Hanna, 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....25

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....10

* *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)*passim*

Stelmachers v. Verifone Sys., Inc., No. 5:14-cv-04912-EJD,
 2016 WL 6835084 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016)18

* *Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.*, 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....3, 6, 7, 10

Strubel v. Comenity Bank, 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)16, 22

Tarr v. Burger King Corp., No. 17-23776-CIV-MORENO,
 2018 WL 318477 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2018).....13, 21, 23

Taylor v. Fred’s, Inc., 285 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2018)13, 21, 25

Thompson v. Rally House of Kansas City, Inc.,
No. 15-00886-CV-W-GAF, 2016 WL 9023433
(W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2016)8

Weinstein v. Intermountain Healthcare, Inc., No. 2:16-cv-
00280-DN, 2017 WL 1233829 (D. Utah Apr. 3, 2017)21

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp., 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019).....13, 14

Woods v. Luby’s, Inc., No. 4:17-CV-01146, 2018 WL 1535470
(S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2018).....21

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III*passim*

 § 2.....14

Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act, Pub. L. No.
110-241, 122 Stat. 1565 (2008)23

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.
108-159, 117 Stat. 1952..... *passim*

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x:

 § 1681c(g)(1)5, 18

 § 1681n(a)15

 § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

149 Cong. Rec. H8128 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2003)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bin List and Bin Ranges – List of Issuer Identification Numbers, https://www.bindb.com/bin-list.html (last visited Dec. 4, 2019)	19
Credit Card Receipt and Debit Card Receipt Lawsuits, http://www.receiptlawsuits.com (last visited Dec. 4, 2019).....	11
Payment Card Industry (PCI) Data Security Standard, Requirements and Security Assessment Procedures, Version 3.2.1 (May 2018), https://www.pcisecuritystandards.org/ document_library?category=pcidss&document=pci_dss	19
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	14
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	6, 7, 10
